
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Environment and Climate Change 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 13 January 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members of the Committee at 9.30 am, 13 
January 2022 in the Council Antechamber. 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Environment and Climate Change 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Chohan, Flanagan, Foley, Hassan, Holt, Hughes, Igbon (Chair), 
Jeavons, Lynch, Lyons, Razaq, Sheikh, Shilton Godwin and Wright 

Public Document Pack



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears. Members with a personal interest 
should declare that interest at the start of the item under 
consideration. If members also have a prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interest they must withdraw from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 December 2021. 
 

Pages 
5 - 12 

5.   Manchester Food Board 
Report of the Consultant in Public Health Manchester Health and 
Care Commissioning 
 
This report outlines the strategic aims and objective of the 
Manchester Food Board (MFB) in influencing and addressing 
climate change, including an overview of the MFB Action Plan, 
updates on recent action, and priorities for 2022. 
 

Pages 
13 - 24 

6.   Climate Change Action Plan - Quarterly Update Report 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer  
 
The Council declared a Climate Emergency in July 2019 and 
developed a Climate Change Action Plan (CCAP) 2020-25, which 
was approved by Executive in March 2020. 
 
This report provides an update on progress in Quarter 3 2021-22 
(October – December 2021) 
 

Pages 
25 - 42 

7.   Large Scale Renewable Energy Generation Outline Business 
Case 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek a decision to support the 

Pages 
43 - 146 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

proposal to secure delegation from Executive for the Council to 
enter commercial negotiations to progress the purchase of a 
suitable solution with options being a solar asset and / or a Power 
Purchase Agreement (PPA). 
 

8.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This is a monthly report, which includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work 
programme and any items for information. 
 

Pages 
147 - 156 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and o
[...]
and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021 
 
Present: 
Councillor Igbon – in the Chair 
Councillors Flanagan, Foley, Hassan, Holt, Hughes, Jeavons, Lynch, Lyons, Razaq, 
Sheikh, Shilton Godwin and Wright 
 
Apologies: Councillor Chohan 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment 
Councillor Nunney, Ward Member for Woodhouse Park 
Neil Robinson, Group Corporate Social Responsibility & Future Airspace Director 
Manchester Airports Group 
Katie Rice, Public Affairs Officer, Manchester Airports Group 
Andy Clarke, Head of Public Affairs, Manchester Airports Group 
Richard Elliott, Interim Policy and Strategy Advisor, Manchester Climate Change 
Agency 
 
ECCSC/21/32 Minutes 
 
A Member noted that the information previously requested in relation to those 
businesses and organisations that were not formally engaged with the Climate 
Change Agency had been circulated with the offer of a further meeting with the 
Agency to discuss the content further if required. A Member requested that this 
meeting be convened with the date and time circulated to all Members of the 
Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021 as a correct 
record, noting the above request. 
  
ECCSC/21/33 Aviation and Carbon Emissions 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Manchester Climate Change Agency 
and Manchester Airports Group (MAG) that provided an overview of the relationship 
between aviation and the city’s carbon emissions. It set out how, as previously 
agreed, aviation related emissions needed to form part of a nationally agreed carbon 
budget for aviation, which should be compatible with the Paris Agreement, rather 
than being accounted for directly in the city’s own discreet carbon budget. The report 
contained information on the work that Manchester Airport had been doing to reduce 
the ground-based carbon impact of their activities and the work that Manchester 
Ai
[...]
ch contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and agree the work programme. 

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee – 13 

January 2022 
 
Subject: Manchester Food Board  
 
Report of: Consultant in Public Health Manchester Health and Care 

Commissioning 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report outlines the strategic aims and objective of the Manchester Food Board 
(MFB) in influencing and addressing climate change, including an overview of the 
MFB Action Plan, updates on recent action, and priorities for 2022. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is recommended to consider and make comments on the  
content of the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

Food is included as one of the 6 key themes in the Manchester Climate Change 
Framework 2020-25. Reducing carbon emissions from the food system is a priority for 
the Manchester Food Board, and this report outlines the actions we have taken and are 
planning to take to support this.  

Page 13

Item 5



 
 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

The MFB’s strategic priorities include: “Build a more 
inclusive food and beverage economy, creating a 
more skilled and efficient workforce.” 
Additionally, the MFB Action Plan contains the aim: 
“Promote a vibrant food culture and grow a dynamic 
and robust food economy”. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s
[...]
 farming, academic, 
policy, and social sectors. The Board works to provide clarity and strategic 
leadership on how food can be used to bring about positive, meaningful, and 
lasting change in Manchester. 

 
1.2 The ways in which we produce, access, and eat food is fundamental to our 

lives. The work of the MFB reflects the breadth of issues at play in the wider 
food system, including food poverty, climate change, retail and hospitality, 
green spaces and food growing, economic development, waste and recycling, 
health and wellbeing, and community engagement.  

 
1.3 The MFB is part of the Sustainable Food Places (previously Sustainable Food 

Cities) network of local food partnerships. The MFB also sits on the steering 
group of Good Food Greater Manchester. 

 
1.4 This report provides background information about the MFB, an update of the 

MFB’s work in the past 6 months and outlines our plans for the next 6 months. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1  In 2018, the Manchester Population Health Team commissioned Manchester-

based consultancy firm FoodSync to review the MFB’s structure and 
governance, and to facilitate the work of the MFB moving forward. FoodSync 
works across the food system, delivering projects for local authorities, the 
commercial sector, housing associations, and the community, voluntary and 
social enterprise sector. 

 
2.2 Following consultation with stakeholders of the MFB, local businesses, the 

public and community voluntary sector, and other key local organisations, the 
following strategic priorities were agreed in 2019: 

 
1. Preventing malnutrition and hunger in vulnerable groups.  
2. Making diets more sustainable. 
3. Building a shared, sustainable food culture across society engaging our 

ethnically diverse population.  
4. Increasing local food production.  
5. Creating short, transparent supply chains.  
6. Build a more inclusive food and beverage economy creating a more skilled 

and efficient workforce.  
7. Reduce the carbon 
[...]
May) 
 
4.7.2 We will put additional tailored content out for these events. 
 
5.0 Recommendations 
 
5.1 The recommendations are summarised at the beginning of the report. 

Page 19

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21

Item 5Appendix 1,



Page 22

Item 5Appendix 1,



Page 23

Item 5Appendix 1,



Page 24

Item 5Appendix 1,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee – 13 

January 2022 
 
Subject: Climate Change Action Plan Quarterly Progress Report, Q3 

October – December 2021 
 
Report of:  The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer  
 

 
Summary 
 
The Council declared a Climate Emergency in July 2019 and developed a Climate 
Change Action Plan (CCAP) 2020-25, which was approved by Executive in March 
2020. Quarterly updates and an Annual Report from year one (2020-21) of the CCAP 
are now available online, alongside the Quarter 1 report for year two (2021-22) at 
www.manchester.gov.uk. This report provides an update on progress in Quarter 3 
2021-22 (October – December 2021). 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee is recommended to 
note the contents of the report and the progress that has been made in delivering 
the Action Plan during the last three months (October – December 2021). 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

The transition to a zero carbon city will help the 
city’s economy become more sustainable and will 
generate jobs within the low carbon energy and 
goods sector. This will support the implementation 
of the Our Manchester Industrial Strategy and 
Manchester Economic Recovery and Investment 
Plan. 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target f
[...]
 Action Summary 
 

Deadline Annual CO2 
Saving Target 

5.1 Carbon literacy 2025  

5.2 10% environmental weighting in procurement (see 3.1) April 2020  

5.3 Carbon accounting in decision making Ongoing  

5.4 Community engagement and ward plans April 2020  

Page 41

Item 6Appendix 1,



Manchester Climate Change Action Plan 2020-25 
Progress Update Q3 October – December 2021 

Page 14 of 14 

5.5 Citywide communications strategy April 2020  

5.6 Fund Manchester Climate Change Agency April 2020  

5.7 Support Manchester Climate Change Partnership December 2020  

5.8 Large scale event with schools June 2020  

5.9 Influence GM stakeholders to decarbonise Ongoing  

5.10 Play a part in COP26 November 2020  

5.11 International networks and projects Ongoing  

5.12 Green Skills Plan September 2020  

   15,020 

 

Page 42

Item 6Appendix 1,



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee – 13 

January 2022 
Executive – 19 January 2022 
Council – 2 February 2022 

 
Subject: Large Scale Renewable Energy Generation Outline Business 

Case 
 
Report of: The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 

 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek a decision to support the proposal to secure 
delegation from Executive for the Council to enter commercial negotiations to 
progress the purchase of a suitable solution with options being a solar asset and / or 
a Power Purchase Agreement (PPA). 
  

The Council’s Climate Change Action Plan (CCAP) has a target to reduce direct 
emissions of CO2 by 50% over the five-year period of 2020-25. In addition, the 
Council has committed to be zero carbon by 2038.  

Action 1.4 of the CCAP targets 7,000 tonnes of annual CO2 reductions by 2025 with 
savings to be delivered by a, “feasibility and business case for a large-scale energy 
generation scheme from large scale Solar PV or Onshore or Offshore Wind on 
Council land and buildings, or sites in third party ownership”. 

Local Partnerships (LP) were appointed in November 2020 to deliver the feasibility 
study. The, “Feasibility Study and Options Appraisal for Large Scale Energy 
Generation for Manchester City Council” was completed in April 2021. It concluded 
that the Council has two options: purchase a solar PV facility or negotiate a power 
purchase agreement (PPA). Both options were assessed to be better than the “do 
nothing” option.  
 
In October 2021, Executive approved a recommendation for the Deputy Chief 
Executive and City Treasurer to establish a delivery team to develop the options, with 
a view to returning to the Executive with a proposal to progress the work.  This 
proposal and associated recommendations are contained in this report. 
 
  

Page 43

Item 7



 

Recommendations 
 
The Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee is: 
  

1. Invited to comment on the report and note the options in Section 4 available to 
the Council. 

 
2. Endorse the recommendations made to Executive to grant delegation for the 

Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer to enter into negotiations for the 
purchase of a solar asset / PPA to meet the Council’s 2020-25 CO2 emissions 
reduction target and contribute positively to our longer term zero carbon 2038 
target through: 

 

 development / purchase of a suitable large-scale solar PV facility   

 a suitable direct PPA of renewable energy 
 
The Executive is asked to: 
  

1. Note the options in Section 4 available to the Council. 
 

2. Note that should the direct purchase of a solar asset be pursued this will be 
funded via borrowing and require Council approval. 
 

3. Agree to grant delegation for the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer, 
in consultation with the Leader, Executive Member for Finance and the 
Executive Member for Environment to negotiate for the purchase of a solar 
asset / PPA and any associated corporate documentation to establish a 
Special Purpose Vehicle if required, to meet the Council’s 2020-25 CO2 
emissions reduction target and contribute positively to our longer term zero 
carbon 2038 target through: 

 

 development / purchase of a suitable large-scale solar PV facility   

 a suitable direct PPA of renewable energy 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the decisions proposed in this 
report on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

Action 1.4 of the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan 2020-25 targets 7,000 tonnes 
of annual CO2 savings by 2025. The Plan sets out the actions that will be delivered to 
ensure that the Council plays its full part in delivering the city’s Climate Change 
Framework 2020-25 which aims to half the city’s CO2 emissions over the next 5 years. 

Page 44

Item 7



 

Our Manchester Strategy outcomes Contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

The transition to a zero carbon city will help 
the city’s economy become more sustainable 
and will generate jobs within the low carbon 
energy and goods sector. This will support the 
implementation of the Our Manchester 
Industrial Strategy and Manchester Economic 
Recovery and Investment Plan. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the city’s 
economic success 

Manchester is one of a small number of UK 
cities that have agreed a science-based target 
and is leading the way in transitioning to a zero 
carbon city. It is envisaged that this may give 
the city opportunities in the green technology 
and services sector. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

Transitioning to a zero-carbon city can help to 
tackle fuel poverty by reducing energy bills. 
Health outcomes will also be improved through 
the promotion of more sustainable modes of 
transport and improved air quality. 

A liveable a
[...]
nerships (April 2021) 
 
Large Scale Renewable Energy Generation Feasibility Summary Study -  
Report to Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee, 14 October 2021 
and Executive, 20 October 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46

Item 7

mailto:matthew.bennett@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:m.duncan@manchester.gov.uk


 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek a decision to support the proposal to 
secure delegation from Executive for the Council to enter commercial 
negotiations to progress the purchase of a suitable solution with options being 
a solar asset and / or a Power Purchase Agreement (PPA). 
 

1.2 The Council’s Climate Change Action Plan (CCAP) has a target to reduce 
direct emissions of CO2 by 50% over the five-year period of 2020-25. In 
addition, the Council has committed to be carbon zero by 2038.  
 

1.3 Action 1.4 of the CCAP targets 7,000 tonnes of annual CO2 by 2025 savings to 
be delivered by a “feasibility and business case for a large-scale energy 
generation scheme from large scale Solar PV or Onshore or Offshore Wind on 
Council land and buildings, or sites in third party ownership”. 
 

1.4 Local Partnerships (LP) were appointed in November 2020 to deliver the 
feasibility study. The study, “Feasibility Study and Options Appraisal for Large 
Scale Energy Generation for Manchester City Council” was completed in April 
2021. It concluded that the Council has two options: purchase a solar PV 
facility or negotiate a power purchase agreement (PPA). Both options were 
assessed to be better than the “do nothing” option.  
 

1.5 In October 2021, Executive approved a recommendation for Deputy Chief 
Executive and City Treasurer to establish a delivery team to develop the 
options, with a view to returning to the Executive with a proposal to progress 
the work. 
 

2.0 Key findings of the Feasibility Study  

2.1 Solar PV is recommended as the most appropriate renewable technology. 
Onshore

Minutes of the meeting


Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 January 2022 
 
 
Present: Councillor Igbon – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Chohan, Flanagan, Foley, Hassan, Holt, Hughes, Lyons, Razaq, 
Shilton Godwin and Wright 
 
Apologies: Councillor Jeavons, Lynch and Sheikh 
 
Also present:   
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment 
Jemma Hynes, Chief Executive Officer, FoodSync 
 
 
ECCSC/22/36 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021 as a correct record. 
 
ECCSC/22/37 Manchester Food Board  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Consultant in Public Health, Manchester 
Health and Care Commissioning that described the strategic aims and objectives of 
the Manchester Food Board (MFB) in influencing and addressing climate change. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Providing an introduction and background, noting that the work of MFB reflected 
the breadth of issues at play in the wider food system, including food poverty, 
climate change, retail and hospitality, green spaces and food growing, economic 
development, waste and recycling, health and wellbeing, and community 
engagement; 

 A summary of key activities over the previous six months; and 

 A summary of key activities for the next six months. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Reiterating the Committee’s call for immediate action to be taken to address 
climate change in the context of the climate emergency; 

 Recognising the importance of this work and how this impacted across a number 
of important key themes, including food poverty, social justice and climate change 
and the need to develop and deliver this programme at scale; 

 Noting that the Committee welcomed the report and recommended that a regular 
update on the activities described be provided to the Committee for consideration; 



 Calling upon the government to encourage and call upon large institutions, such 
as hospitals, to address food sustainability through their procurement process; 

 Economy of scale should be used to influence change when procuring food for 
schools and Care Homes, and engage proactively with the commercial sector; 

 Did the MFB have a relationship with the Manchester Climate Change 
Agency/Partnership; 

 How was the MFB commissioned and funded; 

 The Action Plan needed to be reviewed to include and prioritise specific actions to 
address carbon emissions; 

 Examples of good local practice in relation to food sustainability, such as the 
development of the COOP arena in East Manchester, needed to be promoted; 
and 

 The need to adequately fund the work of FoodSync and calling upon the 
Executive Member for Environment to outline proposals of how this could be 
achieved in the budget report that was scheduled to be considered at the 
February meeting. 

 
The Consultant in Public Health, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning, stated 
that FoodSync had been commissioned up to March 2023 and following this a 
retender exercise would be undertaken. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer, FoodSync responded by advising that the scale of the 
challenge was acknowledged and understood, however whilst committed they were 
limited due to the resources that were available to them. She stated that despite 
these limitations they aimed to work across all sectors and advised that the 
Manchester Climate Change Agency were represented on the Board, in addition to 
commercial representation.  
 
The Chair noted that the Manchester Climate Change Agency were scheduled to 
present at the February meeting and would present an opportunity for Members to 
discuss how they supported this activity. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer, FoodSync commented that she would be happy to 
contribute reports to future meetings, however expressed that Members needed to be 
mindful so as to not make this task too onerous for the limited number of staff as this 
would detract from delivering projects and activities. The Chair acknowledged this 
comment and suggested that she would discuss this further with the Executive 
Member for Environment to agree a way forward for future reporting and agree 
reporting metrics. The Chief Executive Officer, FoodSync commented that she would 
also be willing to arrange a workshop for Members if required. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment advised the Members that a subgroup had 
been established to review the actions within the Action Plan and noted the 
comments raised regarding ensuring that carbon reduction was prioritised. The Chief 
Executive Officer, FoodSync commented that the actions had been co-produced and 
agreed following a consultation exercise, however acknowledged that since then 
priorities had changed.  

 
Decision 
 



The Committee recommend; 
 
1. That the Executive Member for Environment outlines the options to increase 
capacity to support and deliver the work of the Manchester Food Board and 
FoodSync at scale within the budget report that is scheduled to be considered at the 
February meeting. 
 
2. That information be shared with Members of the Committee in relation to the 
commissioning process at the appropriate time and Members kept informed as this 
progressed. 
 
3. That a progress report is provided at an appropriate time with the content, scope 
and metrics that are to be included agreed by the Chair in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Environment. 
 
4. That the Chair consult with the other Scrutiny Chairs to ensure that the topics and 
themes raised at the meetings, such as health and socio-economic barriers were 
considered within the remit of their respective Committees. 
 
ECCSC/22/38 Climate Change Action Plan - Quarterly Update Report  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that described that the Council had declared a Climate Emergency in July 
2019 and developed a Climate Change Action Plan (CCAP) 2020-25, which was 
approved by Executive in March 2020. This report provided an update on the 
progress in Quarter 3 2021-22 (October – December 2021). 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Welcoming the reported progress to date; 

 Requesting that questions and issues raised through the scrutiny process were 
tracked and reported; 

 The need to use the procurement process to address the use of plastics as the 
continued use and production of plastics contributed to the continued use of fossil 
fuels; 

 What were the number of journeys undertaken by air travel in Quarter One, noting 
that none were undertaken in Quarter Two; 

 Was the delivery of Social Value being monitored; 

 More work needed to be done to ensure all staff and Members undertook the 
Carbon Literacy Training; 

 Noting that a previous request had been made for a report that described how the 
Staff Travel Policy supported and contributed to the ambitions of the Action Plan 
and information also to include the policy applied to Members;   

 Had there been any response from the Greater Manchester Pension Fund in 
response to the continued call to divest from fossil fuels; 

 Further information on the Green Skills Action Plan and the outcomes from the 
Climate Assembly were requested to be circulated for information; 

 A quarterly update report on recycling was requested; 

 Noting the issue of safety and street lighting, would an increase in luminosity 
result in a corresponding increase in carbon emissions; and 



 Noting that a report that summarised the topics relating to climate change that 
had been considered by each of the other scrutiny committees would be 
submitted for consideration at an appropriate time, noting the Chair’s comment 
that this would be in the next municipal year.   
 

In response to the comments and questions raised Officers responded by advising 
that the comments regarding plastics and the procurement process would be relayed 
to the relevant team; the issue of tracking and reporting progress against scrutiny 
comments would be reviewed to consider how this could be best reported in future 
updates to the Committee; and in response to a specific question asked regarding 
the emissions from the works to address the Council buildings emissions and how 
this was captured and recorded within the overall carbon budget, this would be 
investigated and reported back, noting that a report entitled ‘Manchester City Council 
Estates Decarbonisation’ was considered by the Committee at the November 2021 
meeting. 
 
In response to the question raised regarding air travel in Quarter One (April to June 
2021) it was advised that the number was six domestic flights, and these were as a 
result of fulfilling statutory social service obligations. The Committee were further 
informed that a training session had been arranged for all Members who had not 
undertaken their Carbon Literacy to be delivered following the meeting of Council, 2 
February 2022. With regard to staff training, this was not currently mandatory 
however discussions were ongoing with HR colleagues to progress this issue. An 
assurance was also provided that the monitoring of the delivery of Social Value would 
be undertaken.  
 
In response to the question regarding emissions and street lighting, officers reported 
that if the brightness of the lights were increased this would increase the carbon 
emissions generated. The issue raised regarding safety was noted and officers 
advised that if there were specific issues of concern regarding a specific location 
individual cases could be investigated to review the current local arrangement and 
look at what steps could be taken to mitigate the concern.  
 
The Executive Member for Environment acknowledged the comment and request for 
a report on how the Staff Travel Policy supported and contributed to the ambitions of 
the Action Plan and added that a separate briefing note to Members would be 
provided regarding the travel policy for Members. She further confirmed that the 
information requested on the Green Skills Action Plan and the outcomes from the 
Climate Assembly would be circulated to the Committee for information. With regard 
to the response from the Greater Manchester Pension Fund and the continued call to 
divest from fossil fuels, she stated that a statement had been published on their 
webpage and the link to this would be circulated following the meeting to enable 
Members to locate this information and consider the response. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment noted the request from the Committee for a 
regular quarterly report on recycling and said she would discuss this with Strategic 
Lead, Waste Recycling and Street Cleaning to agree how this could be best 
presented to the Committee.  
 
Decision 



 
The Committee recommend; 
 
1.  That a report that summarises the topics relating to climate change that have 
been considered by each of the other scrutiny Committees is submitted for 
consideration at an appropriate time.   
 
2. That a quarterly report on recycling rates is submitted to the Committee for 
consideration.  
 
ECCSC/22/39 Large Scale Renewable Energy Generation Outline Business 

Case  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that sought the opinion to support the proposal to secure delegation from 
Executive for the Council to enter commercial negotiations to progress the purchase 
of a suitable solution with options being a solar asset and / or a Power Purchase 
Agreement (PPA). 
 
The Committee had been invited to comment on the report prior to it being 
considered by the Executive. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Noting that the Committee had considered a report on this subject at their meeting 
of 14 October 2021; 

 Describing the Key findings of the Feasibility Study; 

 Updated Market Availability Assessment & Pricing, noting the Council was in the 
process of entering into Non-Disclosure Agreements with developers for two sites 
in order to progress discussions; 

 Council’s future energy needs considering a range of factors affecting future 
energy demand and the Council’s CO2 reduction needs; 

 Financing and the implications for both revenue and capital budgets; 

 Current Energy Purchasing Policy; and 

 Accounting for Emissions. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Supporting the proposals and rationale described within the report and feasibility 
report; 

 In addition to the proposals presented all opportunities should be explored to 
maximise smaller scale production of solar energy, such as local reservoirs; 

 All avenues should be explored to influence to government to introduce grants for 
residents so that they can install solar panels onto their homes; 

 What would happen to the site following the anticipated life span of 35-40 years; 

 Clarification was sought in relation to schools and Bolton, noting that The 
Council’s Energy Management Unit also purchased energy for Bolton Council; 

 Employment and skills opportunities for Manchester residents should be 
maximised through this project; and 



 All learning from this project should be understood and applied to future schemes. 
 
In response to the comments raised, Officers replied that they acknowledged and 
appreciated the views expressed. Clarification was provided that due to the complex 
commercial arrangements, both schools and Bolton Council were not included in the 
proposals, however energy purchased would continue to be supplied via a green 
tariff. Officers reported that a commercial and viability decision would be taken as to 
the future of the site in 35-40 years based on the circumstances at that time.    
 
Decision 
 
The Committee endorse the recommendations that the Executive: 
  

1. Note the options in Section 4 available to the Council. 
 

2. Note that should the direct purchase of a solar asset be pursued this will be 
funded via borrowing and require Council approval. 
 

3. Agree to grant delegation for the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer, 
in consultation with the Leader, Executive Member for Finance and the 
Executive Member for Environment to negotiate for the purchase of a solar 
asset / PPA and any associated corporate documentation to establish a 
Special Purpose Vehicle if required, to meet the Council’s 2020-25 CO2 
emissions reduction target and contribute positively to our longer term zero 
carbon 2038 target through: 

 

 development / purchase of a suitable large-scale solar PV facility   

 a suitable direct PPA of renewable energy 
 
ECCSC/22/40 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
Members requested that the Executive Member for Environment prepare a briefing 
note to be circulated to all Members that provided an update on recent developments 
in relation to the implementation of the Clean Air Zone for Greater Manchester. 
 
A Member commented upon the remit of the Committee and requested that this be 
reviewed. The Chair stated she would raise this to be discussed at the Environment 
and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. The Committee note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
2. Recommend that the Executive Member for Environment prepare a briefing note to 
be circulated to all Members that provided an update on recent developments in 



relation to the implementation of the Clean Air Zone for Greater Manchester. 
 
 
 


